

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

No. 20-1773

ALTICE USA, INC.

Plaintiff- Respondent,

v.

NEW JERSEY BOARD OF PUBLIC UTILITIES, et al.

Defendants- Petitioners.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY
CIVIL ACTION NO. 19-CV-21371

BRIEF OF
DEFENDANTS-PETITIONERS NEW JERSEY BOARD OF PUBLIC
UTILITIES, JOSEPH L. FIORDALISO, MARY-ANNA HOLDEN, DIANNE
SOLOMON, UPENDRA CHIVUKULA, BOB GORDON

Melissa H. Raksa
Assistant Attorney General
Of Counsel

Meliha Arnautovic
Deputy Attorney General
On the Brief

GURBIR S. GREWAL
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF NEW
JERSEY
R.J. Hughes Justice Complex
P.O. Box 116
Trenton, New Jersey 08625
Attorney for Defendants- Petitioners

Table of Contents

INTRODUCTION	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	4
STATEMENT OF ISSUES	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
a. The Cable Act.....	5
b. The BPU’s Regulation and Enforcement Action.....	6
c. Altice’s Litigation in the Federal Court.....	8
RELATED CASES AND PROCEEDINGS.....	10
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	10
ARGUMENT	12
I. New Jersey Law Is Permissible Under The Cable Act Because It Does Not Regulate “Rates For The Provision Of Cable Service.”	12
A. New Jersey Is Not Regulating “Rates.”	14
B. New Jersey Is Not Regulating “For The Provision Of Cable Service.”	19
II. N.J. Admin. Code §14:18-3.8 Is A Customer Service Protection Regulation Specifically Permitted By The Cable Act.....	22
CONCLUSION	26

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Cable Television Ass’n of New York, Inc. v. Finneran</i> , 954 F.2d 91 (2d Cir. 1992)	5, 20, 21, 25
<i>Cipollone v. Liggett Grp., Inc.</i> , 505 U.S. 504 (1992)	11, 13
<i>Greater Philadelphia Chamber of Commerce v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 949 F.3d 116 (3d Cir. 2020)	10
<i>In re Nickelodeon Consumer Privacy Litig.</i> , 827 F.3d 262 (3d Cir. 2016).....	13
<i>In re Vehicle Carrier Servs. Antitrust Litig.</i> , 846 F.3d 71 (3d Cir. 2017).....	13
<i>Marx v. Gen. Revenue Corp.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1166 (2013)	25
<i>Medtronic v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996).....	14
<i>N.Y.S. Conf. of Blue Cross & Blue Shield Plans v. Travelers Ins. Co.</i> , 514 U.S. 645 (1995).....	13
<i>Paek v. Attorney General</i> , 793 F.3d 330 (3d Cir. 2015).....	25
<i>Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp.</i> , 331 U.S. 218 (1947).....	13, 14
<i>Sikkelee v. Precision Airmotive Corp.</i> , 822 F.3d 680 (3d Cir. 2016).....	13
<i>Storer Cable Commc ’ns v. City of Montgomery</i> , 806 F. Supp 1518 (M.D. Ala. 1992)	18
<i>United States v. Menasche</i> , 348 U.S. 528 (1955).....	21

<i>Windstream Neb. Inc v. Neb. Pub. Serv. Comm'n</i> , 2011 WL 13359491 (D. Neb 2011)	17, 18
--	--------

Statutes

17 U.S.C. § 101	19
28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1).....	4
47 U.S.C. § 521	2, 19, 21
47 U.S.C. § 543(2)	6
47 U.S.C. § 552 (d)(1).....	6,11

Regulations

47 C.F.R. 76.981(a).....	23
N.J. Admin. Code § 14:18-3.8	passim
N.J. Admin. Code § 14:18-16.7(a)(1).....	7

Other Authorities

Cablevision of Paterson d/b/a Cablevision of Allamuchy 17 FCC Rcd 17239 (2002).....	5
House Committee on Energy and Commerce “Consumer Protection.” H. Rep. 98-934.....	12, 24, 25
I/M/O Omnicom Cablevision of Illinois d/b/a Post-Newsweek Cable_ FCC 03-212 (September 17, 2003)	23
I/M/O the Implementation of Cable Television Consumer Protection and Competition Act of 1992, FCC 94-40 (March 30, 1994).....	23, 24
